MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1863.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\ 8\ 6\ 3\ .$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1863.

258

Спар. 253.

Chapter 253.

Resolves in favor of the state prison.

State Prison, for debts, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of eleven thousand dollars is hereby appropriated for the payment of the indebtedness of the state prison, to be paid out under the direction of the governor and council.

-for sub officers, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of six thousand nine hundred and twenty-five dollars for the payment of subordinate officers and other expenses for the current year, is hereby appropriated and placed at the disposal of the governor and council.

Approved March 20, 1863.

Chapter 254.

Resolve to amend a "resolve" in favor of certain banks of the state of Maine.

Resolve approved Jan. 30, 1863, amended. Resolved, That the resolve entitled "resolve in favor of certain banks of the state of Maine," approved January thirty, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-three, be amended by striking out the words, "Marine Bank" and insert in lieu thereof, the words, Maine Bank, Brunswick.

Approved March 20, 1863.

Chapter 255.

Resolve in favor of state reform school.

State reform school, in favor Resolved, That the sum of twelve thousand dollars be and is hereby appropriated for the support of the reform school for the financial year ending April first, eighteen hundred and sixty-four, and no further sum shall be drawn from the treasury therefor during said year.

Approved March 20, 1863.

Chapter 256.

Resolves repealing resolves in favor of Alexander G. Turner and Charles U. Buckmar.

Resolve in favor of A. G. Turner, repealed.

Resolved, That the resolve in favor of Alexander G. Turner, approved March twenty-three, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-four, be and the same is hereby repealed.

Resolved. That the resolve in favor of Charles U. Buckmar, approved August seven, one thousand eight hundred and forty-six, be and the same is hereby repealed.

Снар. 257. -in favor of C. W. Buckman, repealed.

Approved March 20, 1863.

Chapter 257.

Resolve in favor of the towns of Bremen and Smyrna and Macwahoc plantation.

Resolved, That the towns of Bremen and Smyrna, and Macwahoc Bremen, plantation, be allowed to present their claims against the state for Smyrna, &c., in aid furnished families of volunteers, to be audited and allowed in the same manner as if they had been presented previous to the expiration of the time specified for such returns to be made.

Approved March 20, 1863.

Chapter 258.

Resolve for the payment of expenses incurred in negotiating state loan.

Resolved, That there be paid to Nathan Dane, treasurer of state, Nathan Dane, the sum of two hundred fifty dollars and forty-six cents, being Treasurer, in favor of. amount paid for bill of lithographing state bonds and advertising for proposals for state loan.

Approved March 20, 1863.

Chapter 259.

Resolve in addition to resolve in favor of Henry Upton.

Resolved, That instead of the pension of eight dollars per month Henry Upton, now allowed to Henry Upton of Norway, by a resolve approved favor of. the twenty-second day of February, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-eight, there shall be paid to him out of the treasury of the state the sum of four dollars per month from and after the approval of this resolve, and said pension of four dollars per month shall continue during the pleasure of the legislature.

Approved March 20, 1863.